UNFINISHED BUSINESS

4. Update on Development Permit with Variances Application No. 000426 for 951 Johnson Street
Council received a report dated December 18. 2015 that provided an update on Development Permit with
Variances Application for 951 Johnson Street.

Motion:
It was moved by Councillor Madoff, seconded by Councillor Thornton-Joe, that Council receive this report
for information and that after giving notice and allowing an opportunity for public comment, that Council
consider the following motion which has been updated to remove preconditions that have been satisfied
and provide specific details on the costs associated with the Encroachment Agreement:
“That Council authorize the issuance of Development Permit with Variances Application No. 000426
for 951 Johnson Street, in accordance with:
1. Plans date stamped December 2, 2015.
2. Development meeting all Zoning Regulation Bylaw requirements, except for the following
variances:
a. Section 3.67.5(2) - increase the building height from 30m to 50m;
b.  Section 3.67.5(2) - increase the number of storeys from 10 storeys to 17 storeys.
3. Council authorizing staff to execute an Encroachment Agreement for a fee of $750 plus $25 per m? of
exposed shored face during construction, in a form satisfactory to staff.
4. Final plans to be generally in accordance with the plans identified above to the satisfaction of staff.
5. The Development Permit lapsing two years from the date of this resolution.”
Councillor Isitt asked about highway access off Vancouver Street which should be protected as a part of
the bike corridor.

Fraser Work (Director of Engineering & Public Works): Said he will return to Council with the details on that
issue.

Councillor said he cannot support this application as he is concerned about this policy direction regarding
the highway access off Vancouver Street.

Carried
For: Mayor Helps, Councillors Coleman, Loveday, Lucas, Madoff and
Thornton-Joe
Against: Councillor Isitt
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CITY OF

VICTORIA

Council Report
For the Meeting of January 14, 2015

To: Council Date: December 18, 2015

From: Jonathan Tinney, Director, Sustainable Planning and Community Development

Subject: Update on Development Permit with Variances Application No. 000426 for
951 Johnson Street

RECOMMENDATION

That Council receive this report for information and that after giving notice and allowing an
opportunity for public comment, that Council consider the following motion which has been
updated to remove preconditions that have been satisfied and provide specific details on the costs
associated with the Encroachment Agreement:

“That Council authorize the issuance of Development Permit with Variances Application
No. 000426 for 951 Johnson Street, in accordance with:

1. Plans date stamped December 2, 2015.
2. Development meeting all Zoning Regulation Bylaw requirements, except for the
following variances:
a. Section 3.67.5(2) - increase the building height from 30m to 50m;
b.  Section 3.67.5(2) - increase the number of storeys from 10 storeys to 17 storeys.
3. Council authorizing staff to execute an Encroachment Agreement for a fee of $750 plus
$25 per m? of exposed shored face during construction, in a form satisfactory to staff.
4. Final plans to be generally in accordance with the plans identified above to the
satisfaction of staff.
5. The Development Permit lapsing two years from the date of this resolution.”

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to inform Council that, in accordance with Council’'s motion of August
27, 2015 (minutes attached), the applicant has addressed the pre-conditions that Council set in
relation to the Application, which included review by the Advisory Design Panel (ADP).
BACKGROUND

Advisory Design Panel Review

The Application was referred to the Advisory Design Panel on September 23, 2015, and the

applicants’ detailed response to the Panel's recommendations (dated December 1, 2015) are
attached to this report. The applicant has responded to ADP’s recommendations as follows:
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e Revisions have been made to the central courtyard by replacing the central sculpture
feature with a central sculptural bench. Additional bench seating around the permiter of
the planters has also been provided. A portion of the ground floor glazing for the
commercial retail unit that faces the courtyard has also been replaced with bi-fold doors
that open onto this space.

e CPTED concerns associated with the residential entrances have been addressed by
including an illuminated sign and additional soffit lights at the entrance on Johnson Street.
The metal security gates at the residential entrances have also been replaced with glass,
which provides a more positive interface with the street.

e Additional perspective renderings have been provided in the submission package.
Signficant efforts have been made to provide additional detail at all entrances and to
improve the frontage along Vancouver Street with the extension of the commercial
frontage and reducing the width of the service and access area. Additional bike racks
have also been included in this location.

e The revised proposal has not increased the height of the corner massing, as requested by
staff and the ADP. Instead the proposal includes additional detailing at the corner retail
unit with feature wood columns and a bi-fold glazed wall that opens onto the patio space,
which helps to animate the corner of the building. In addition, the glass guardrail above
the podium has been brought to the building face to improve the perceived height of this
corner element.

e A wind study has not been included in the revised submission package. However, as this
comment from the ADP related to the interior courtyard, not the impact on the public
realm, it is not deemed an essential consideration.

Access

At the meeting of August 27, 2015, Council requested additional detail on the advisability of
providing access and egress from Johnson Street rather than Vancouver Street.

Staff recommend the proposed driveway access to 951 Johnson Street be installed on the
Vancouver Street frontage. Although Vancouver Street has been identified as a Shared
Greenway, both pedestrian and cyclist volumes on Vancouver Street are less than those on
Johnson Street. As a result, a driveway crossing on Vancouver Street rather than Johnson Street
will result in fewer potential conflicts with vulnerable road users. Unlike Vancouver Street, the
Downtown Core Area Plan also lists Johnson Street as a Key Pedestrian Street and pedestrians
benefit from fewer driveway crossings on Key Pedestrian Streets.

In addition to higher traffic volumes on Johnson Street, Johnson Street is listed as a frequent
transit route, is identified as an arterial roadway and is included on the truck network. Vancouver
Street has approximately half the traffic volume than Johnson Street and is listed as a collector
roadway. The addition of a proposed driveway crossing on Vancouver Street would have a
minimal impact to traffic volumes on Vancouver Street. With the exception of the Greenways
Plan, all the plans and bylaws reviewed indicate the driveway crossing for this property should be
located on the Vancouver Street frontage.

In terms of construction, additional benefits related to a Vancouver Street access over a Johnson
Street access include less internal ramping as the development can take advantage of the natural
grades of the site and surrounding roadways which results in a more efficient building layout.
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CONCLUSIONS

The applicant has addressed the majority of the recommendations made by the ADP and these
are presented in the final plans attached to this report. The accompanying applicant letter dated
December 2, 2015, details the changes that have been made along with a rationale for changes
that have not been incorporated into the final plans.

The recommendation provided above contains the appropriate language to advance the
Development Permit with Variances Application No. 000426 to allow an opportunity for public
comment.

Respectfully submitted, P
A7
' 7

VA

Charlotte Wain Jonathan Tinfney, Director
Senior Planner — Urban Design Sustainable Planning and Community
Development Services Division Development Depdrtment

Report accepted and recommended by the City Manager:

Date: Decew he K

List of Attachments

PLUC Report dated August 13, 2015 (previous plans replaced with revised plans)
PLUC Minutes dated August 27, 2015

Council Minutes dated August 27, 2015

Advisory Design Panel Minutes

Letter from applicant dated August 13, 2015

Revised plans dated December 2, 2015.
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REPORTS OF THE COMMITTEES

2. Planning and Land Use Committee — Auqust 27, 2015

10. Development Permit with Variances Application No. 000426 for 951 Johnson Street

It was moved by Councillor Lucas, seconded by Councillor Alto,
1. That Council refer the Application to the Advisory Design Panel, with a request that the Panel pay
particular attention to the following:

The appropriateness of the height of the street walls, with particular emphasis on the transition
to the adjacent building to the west of Johnson Street.

The height of the podium corner at the intersection of Johnson Street and Vancouver Street,
with opportunities to increase the building mass in this location.

Potential CPTED concerns associated with the primary residential entrance on Johnson Street.
The appropriateness of the building separation distances between the proposed building and
the adjacent four-storey residential building to the west.

2. Following this referral and after giving notice and allowing an opportunity for public comment, that
Council consider the following motion:
“That Council authorize the issuance of Development Permit Application No. 000426 with
Variances for 951 Johnson Street, in accordance with:

1.
2,

5.

6.

Plans date stamped August 4, 2015.

Development meeting all Zoning Regulation Bylaw requirements, except for the following
variances:

a. Section 3.67.5(2) - increase the building height from 30m to 50m;

b. Section 3.67.5(2) - increase the number of storeys from 10 storeys to 17 storeys;

The submission of revised plans that address comments from the Advisory Design Panel to
the satisfaction of City staff.

Council authorizing anchor-pinning into the City Right-of-Way, provided that the applicant
enters into an Encroachment Agreement in a form satisfactory to the City staff.

Final plans to be generally in accordance with the plans identified above to the satisfaction of
City staff.

The Development Permit lapsing two years from the date of this resolution.”

Councillor Isitt asked why the access and egress is designated for Vancouver Street rather than
Johnson Street.

Brad Dellebuur (Acting Assistant Director, Transportation & Parking Services): He believes it is

because it is a lower classified street but he will review the file.

Amendment:

It was moved by Councillor Isitt, seconded by Councillor Loveday, that the Part 2 of motion be amended

as follows:

That Council consider the following motion:

2. Following this referral and after giving notice and allowing an opportunity for public comment, that
Council consider the following motion:
“That Council authorize the issuance of Development Permit Application No. 000426 with
Variances for 951 Johnson Street, in accordance with:

1.
2.

Plans date stamped August 4, 2015.

That staff report back on the advisability of providing access and egress from Johnson
Street, rather than Vancouver Street, to avoid contributing to increased motor-vehicle
traffic volumes on the Vancouver Street greenway.

Development meeting all Zoning Regulation Bylaw requirements, except for the following
variances:

a. Section 3.67.5(2) - increase the building height from 30m to 50m;

b. Section 3.67.5(2) - increase the number of storeys from 10 storeys to 17 storeys;

The submission of revised plans that address comments from the Advisory Design Panel to
the satisfaction of City staff.
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5. Council authorizing anchor-pinning into the City Right-of-Way, provided that the applicant
enters into an Encroachment Agreement in a form satisfactory to the City staff.
6. Final plans to be generally in accordance with the plans identified above to the satisfaction of
City staff.
7. The Development Permit lapsing two years from the date of this resolution.”
On the amendment: Carried Unanimously
On the main motion as amended: Carried Unanimously
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6.6 Development Permit with Variances Application No. 000426 for 951
Johnson Street

Committee received a report dated August 13, 2015 from Sustainable Planning &
Community Development regarding a development application for 951 Johnson
Street to authorize a design of a mixed-use building comprising two towers and a
total of 209 residential units.

Action: It was moved by Councillor Lucas, seconded by Councillor Thornton-Joe,
that Committee recommends that Council refer the Application to the
Advisory Design Panel, with a request that the Panel pay particular
attention to the following:

e The appropriateness of the height of the street walls, with particular
emphasis on the transition to the adjacent building to the west of
Johnson Street.

e The height of the podium corner at the intersection of Johnson Street
and Vancouver Street, with opportunities to increase the building mass
in this location.

e Potential CPTED concerns associated with the primary residential
entrance on Johnson Street.

e The appropriateness of the building separation distances between the
proposed building and the adjacent four-storey residential building to
the west.

Following this referral and after giving notice and allowing an
opportunity for public comment, that Council consider the following
motion:

“That Council authorize the issuance of Development Permit Application
No. 000426 with Variances for 951 Johnson Street, in accordance with:

1. Plans date stamped August 4, 2015.

2. Development meeting all Zoning Regulation Bylaw requirements,
except for the following variances:

a. Section 3.67.5(2) - increase the building height from 30m to 50m;
b.  Section 3.67.5(2) - increase the number of storeys from 10 storeys
to 17 storeys;

3. The submission of revised plans that address comments from the
Advisory Design Panel to the satisfaction of City staff.

4. Council authorizing anchor-pinning into the City Right-of-Way, provided
that the applicant enters into an Encroachment Agreement in a form
satisfactory to the City staff.

5. Final plans to be generally in accordance with the plans identified above
to the satisfaction of City staff.

6. The Development Permit lapsing two years from the date of this
resolution.”

Committee discussed the motion:

e Concentration of similar buildings being developed downtown.

e Having stronger variations in height between buildings downtown.

e The Downtown Residents Association expressed that the proposal would be a
positive attribute and addition to the downtown and had few concerns.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 15/PLUC/196
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a CITY OF
VICTORIA

Planning and Land Use Committee Report
For the Meeting of August 27, 2015

To: Planning and Land Use Committee Date: August 13, 2015
From: Jonathan Tinney, Director, Sustainable Planning and Community Development
Subject: Development Permit with Variances Application No. 000426 for 951 Johnson
Street
RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommend that Committee forward this report to Council and that Council refer the
Application to the Advisory Design Panel, with a request that the Panel pay particular attention
to the following:

e The appropriateness of the height of the street walls, with particular emphasis on the
transition to the adjacent building to the west of Johnson Street.

e The height of the podium corner at the intersection of Johnson Street and Vancouver
Street, with opportunities to increase the building mass in this location.

e Potential CPTED concerns associated with the primary residential entrance on Johnson
Street.

e The appropriateness of the building separation distances between the proposed building
and the adjacent four-storey residential building to the west.

Following this referral, and after giving notice and allowing an opportunity for public comment,
that Council consider the following motion:

“That Council authorize the issuance of Development Permit Application No. 000426
with Variances for 951 Johnson Street, in accordance with:

1. Plans date stamped August 4, 2015.

2. Development meeting all Zoning Regulation Bylaw requirements, except for the
following variances:
a.  Section 3.67.5(2) - increase the building height from 30m to 50m;
b.  Section 3.67.5(2) - increase the number of storeys from 10 storeys to 17

storeys;

3. The submission of revised plans that address comments from the Advisory Design

Panel to the satisfaction of City staff.

Planning and Land Use Committee _Report August 13, 2015
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4. Council authorizing anchor-pinning into the City Right-of-Way, provided that the
applicant enters into an Encroachment Agreement in a form satisfactory to the City
staff.

5. Final plans to be generally in accordance with the plans identified above to the
satisfaction of City staff.

6. The Development Permit lapsing two years from the date of this resolution.”

LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY

In accordance with Section 920(2) of the Local Government Act, Council may issue a
Development Permit in accordance with the applicable guidelines specified in the Community
Plan. A Development Permit may vary or supplement the Zoning Regulation Bylaw but may not
vary the use or density of the land from that specified in the bylaw.

Pursuant to Section 920(8) of the Local Government Act, where the purpose of the designation
is the revitalization of an area in which a commercial use is permitted, a Development Permit
may include requirements respecting the character of the development, including landscaping,
siting, form, exterior design and finish of buildings and other structures.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to present Council with information, analysis and recommendations
for a Development Permit Application for the property located at 951 Johnson Street. The
proposal is to construct a mixed-use building comprising of two towers, one at 15 storeys and
one at 17 storeys, with ground-floor retail fronting Vancouver Street and Johnson Street with
residential above. The variances are related to an increase in the building height and number of
storeys.

The following points were considered in assessing this Application:

e The proposed building is subject to regulation under Development Permit Area 3 (HC)
and is generally consistent with the applicable Design Guidelines in the Official
Community Plan (OCP) and the Downtown Core Area Plan (DCAP).

¢ Although the proposal is largely consistent with the relevant design guidelines, it would
benefit from a review by the Advisory Design Panel with specific reference to the height
of the street walls on Johnson Street and Vancouver Street, the height and massing of
the podium corner, the primary residential entrance on Johnson Street, and the building
separation distances on the west elevation as it relates to the adjacent building.

e The proposed increase in building height and number of storeys is considered to be
appropriate as the theoretical density under the R-48 Zone (Harris Green District) is not
being exceeded and the proposal is consistent with the height limits of the DCAP. In
addition, the location of the proposed towers would be offset from other recently
approved developments within the same neighbourhood block.

BACKGROUND
Description of Proposal
The proposal is to construct a mixed-use building comprised of two towers, one at 15 storeys

and one at 17 storeys, with ground-floor retail fronting Vancouver Street and Johnson Street
with residential above. The building has a floor space ratio (FSR) of 6.05:1, although the
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current zone does not prescribe a maximum density. Specific details include:

* a total of 807m? for two commercial-retail units on the ground floor
three residential units at grade, located behind the commercial retail unit on Johnson
Street

o 209 residential units above the commercial retail units
four levels of underground parking accessed off Vancouver Street

* atotal of 214 bike storage lockers (210 residential and 4 commercial) comprised of:

169 bicycle storage lockers located at Level 1 of the underground parkade

7 bicycle storage lockers located at Level 2 of the underground parkade

38 stalls for commuter bikes located on the ground floor, with provision of a work

bench for bike maintenance

e a total of 12 publicly accessible bike racks located at the residential entrance on
Johnson Street

e atotal of 18 storage lockers located in the underground parkade

e streetscape improvements to the frontages adjacent to the property on Johnson Street
and Vancouver Street consistent with the Harris Green standards and the proposed new
separated cycling facilities

* replacement of the five street trees on Johnson Street and two street trees on
Vancouver Street to meet City standards

e an interior courtyard consisting of hard and soft landscaping and raised yoga deck, as
noted on the landscape plan

o exterior building materials consisting of:
- a mixture of brick cladding, metal facia and wood soffits for the podium level
- aluminium windows with white and grey metal spandrel panels, accent colour panels

in dark blue and fritted spandrel panels

- glass guardrails
- custom designed security gate for the main residential entrance on Johnson Street.

The proposed variances are related to:

e anincrease in the building height from 30m to 50m
e anincrease in the number of storeys from 10 to 17.

Sustainability Features

As indicated in the applicant’s letter dated June 23, 2015, the following sustainability features
are associated with this Application:

e building constructed using LEED standards as a guideline (certification will not be
achieved)

¢ high-quality finishes for long-term durability and building lifecycle

* meeting or exceeding the EngerGuide80 rating or equivalent

o low flow plumbing fixtures

Active Transportation Impacts

The Application supports active transportation by the inclusion of bicycle storage facilities in the
parkade and a bicycle commuter room with work bench at grade.
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Public Realm Improvements

The Vancouver Street corridor has been identified as an All Ages and Ability (AAA) bike route
which will require physically separated cycling facilities. Council has approved AAA projects on
these corridors as a priority project to be completed within the next few years. Development of
detailed concept plans is underway. Detailed drawings for Building Permit submission will need
to reflect this future alignment and new facility. The applicant is financially responsible for
frontage works adjacent the property and has indicated their commitment to working with the
City to achieve these upgrades. The attached plans demonstrate sidewalk upgrades along
Johnson and Vancouver Streets consistent with the Harris Green Standards.

Existing Site Development and Development Potential

The site is presently occupied by a surface parking lot currently used for the McCall Funeral
Directors at 1400 Vancouver Street. There are no legal agreements requiring parking to be
maintained on the subject property for the use of 1400 Vancouver Street, aithough it is subject
to the parking regulations under Schedule C of the Zoning Regulation Bylaw. Any
redevelopment of the subject property would result in 1400 Vancouver Street being non-
compliant with parking provisions. The lease is due to expire in September 2016 and it is
anticipated that the current tenant at 1400 Vancouver Street will vacate the building prior to the
commencement of development on the subject property, should it be approved.

Under the current R-48 Zone (Harris Green District), the property could be developed at a
height of 10 storeys to accommodate a range of uses, including but not limited to retail, office,
restaurant, theatres or daycares. The current zone does not prescribe a maximum density.

Data Table

The following data table compares the proposal with the existing R-48 Zone. An asterisk is
used to identify where the proposal is less stringent than the existing zone.

: o i Zone Standard
Zoning Criteria Proposal R-48
Site area (m?) - minimum 2761.00 n/a
Total floor area (m?) - maximum 16,700.00 n/a
Height (m) - maximum 50* 30
Storeys - maximum 17* 10
Setbacks (m) - minimum ;
Front (Vancouver Street) -' 0.50 0.50
Rear (west) ‘ 3.00 n/a
Side (north — Johnson Street) 0.00 n/a ‘
Side (south) { 0.00 n/a |
Parking - minimum | 202 _1 n/a l
| T 1
Bicycle storage (Class 1) - minimum | 214 § 213 ‘
1
Bicycle rack (Class 2) - minimum : 12 _ 9 _1
Planning and Land Use Committee Report August 13, 2015
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Community Consultation

Consistent with the Community Association Land Use Committee (CALUC) Procedures for
Processing Rezoning and Variances Applications, on June 24, 2015, the Application was
referred for a 30-day comment period to the Downtown Residents Association CALUC. A letter
dated July 25, 2015, is attached to this report.

A Development Permit Application does not require a meeting with the CALUC. However, the
applicant exceeded consultation requirements and volunteered to arrange a CALUC meeting,
which was held on March 18, 2015. The comments from the meeting are attached to this report
in a letter from the CALUC dated July 25, 2015.

This Application proposes variances, therefore, in accordance with the City's Land Use
Procedures Bylaw, it requires notice, sign posting and a meeting of Council to consider the
variances.

ANALYSIS
Development Permit Area and Design Guidelines

The Official Community Plan 2012 (OCP) Urban Place Designation for the subject property is
Core Residential, which supports multi-unit residential, commercial and mixed-use buildings
from three storeys up to approximately 20 storeys. The OCP also identifies this property in
Development Permit Area 3 (HC) Core Mixed-Use Residential. The objectives of this DPA are
to transform the form and character of the area through mid-to-high-rise residential mixed use
and commercial buildings, with the greatest heights along Yates Street. Ensuring high quality
architecture, landscape and urban design is also an important objective of this DPA. The
proposed development at 951 Johnson Street is consistent with DPA 3 (HC) objectives for
redevelopment and overall high-quality design.

Downtown Core Area Plan

With respect to local area plans, the Downtown Core Area Plan, 2011 (DCAP) applies to the
subject site. Within the DCAP, the Residential Mixed District (RMD) includes the 900-block of
Johnson Street, noted as a transitional zone from high-to-medium density, in the “Cross Town
Concept” and where height transitions from high-rise to mid-rise buildings in the “Urban
Amphitheatre Concept” with the concentration of tall buildings along Yates Street, east of
Douglas Street. Although Yates Street is identified as the preferred location for taller buildings,
the maximum height identified for Johnson Street is 50m, which is consistent with the maximum
height for Yates Street within this neighbourhood block.

Multi-unit residential development is encouraged in the RMD with higher density focussed along
Yates Street. The RMD encourages multi-residential development appropriate to the context,
respecting the allowable building heights in the neighbourhood. Active commercial street-level
uses are encouraged to help increase pedestrian activity. The current proposal is generally
consistent with these objectives as it contributes new street-level commercial space in the RMD,
which is further supported by residential uses above. Although a height variance is proposed
from the current zone, the proposed 50m maximum building height is consistent with the
building height limits within the guidelines.

The DCAP provides both broad urban design objectives for the Downtown Core and more
detailed design guidelines for specific districts. The DCAP also includes policies related to the
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design of buildings. Overall, the proposal is consistent with these policies, however, some
inconsistencies with the design policies are discussed below.

Building Setbacks and Street Walls

DCAP contains policies for street wall heights and setbacks that are appropriate for the context
of each street. The intent of these guidelines is to:

e minimize the effects of shading and wind
e maintain views to the open sky
» avoid the visual presence of bulky upper building mass.

Vancouver Street fits the category “wide street” in the DCAP, where the front setback should be
less than 3m in order to create a sense of animation. The proposed site plan for the residential
mixed-use development is consistent with this guideline, although minor deviations exist for
other aspects of the building design.

The primary street wall on Vancouver Street ranges from 7.35m to 10.5m in height, which is
slightly shorter than the recommended 15m to 20m range. The applicant has indicated in the
supporting letter that the intention of this design response is to respond to the geometries and
heights of adjacent buildings. In addition, the secondary street wall for the building is 43.5m,
which is 15m taller than recommended in the guidelines. The design response to mitigating the
taller secondary street wall is providing articulation at the roof of the building with
complementary white metal panels within a cantilevered roof at Level 15 and Level 17 of the
towers.

Similar deviations from the guidelines exist for the frontage along Johnson Street. There are
modulations in the height of the primary street wall but, at its shortest location on the corner of
the building (at the Johnson Street and Vancouver Street intersection), the street wall is only
8.1m high which is approximately 2m shorter than the recommended range of 10 to 15m. Given
the prominent location of the building on a corner site, staff have expressed concern with the
height of the glass podium on the corner of the building and note that a taller podium would help
to balance out the overall mass of the 17-storey tower. In addition, the street wall to the west of
Johnson Street is proposed at five storeys (16.3m). The applicant responded to staff comments
by reducing the street wall by one storey, which helps to provide a more sensitive transition from
the adjacent building.

For the reasons noted above, staff suggest the Application would benefit from a review by the
Advisory Design Panel (ADP) on street walls, building separation and articulation of the upper
storeys through exterior finishes and materials.

Building Separation

DCAP prescribes building separation guidelines based on the principle of increasing building
separation in relation to increased building height. The intent of this is to enhance privacy and
open up views in between buildings. The proposal is consistent with the tall building guidelines
by offsetting the proposed two towers from the recently approved 18-storey building at 960-962
Yates Street, directly to the rear of the subject property. In addition, the proposal is generally
consistent with the residential building separation guidelines, which provide minimum distances
from property lines and between tall buildings located on the same parcel. The only aspect
where the Application does not comply with the guidelines is on the west elevation, where five
balconies from Levels 11 to 15 have a setback of 4.75m, instead of the recommended 5.5m
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from the side property line (a projection of 0.75m). As these balconies are on the upper floors,
the direct privacy impact on the adjacent building is considered to be minimal. In addition, at the
request of staff, the applicant has revised the design to enhance the landscaping along this
property line with the provision of a yew hedge which will enhance privacy for the residents on
the lowers floors of the adjacent building. Staff recommend that the ADP review this aspect of
the design for any further refinement opportunities.

Additional clearances for windows are encouraged where feasible to enhance liveability for
residential uses. The proposal is consistent with the guidelines for minimum separation
distances between the two towers on the subject property. This distance ranges from 10m (at
Level 10) to 14m (Levels 11 to 15) between balconies, which is in excess of the minimum
requirements in the guidelines.

Building Design

Overall, the proposed form and massing is organized to demarcate the building base, body and
top. Commercial units provide multiple entrances off the street with canopies giving weather
protection for pedestrians. Staff have raised concerns regarding the recessed residential
entrance on Johnson Street which could become a Crime Prevention Through Environmental
Design (CPTED) challenge. The applicant has responded to this by stating that the area will be
well lit and finished with high-quality materials, although no lighting strategy has been provided
at this date. Staff recommend that the Application be forwarded to the Advisory Design Panel
for consideration of this issue.

Building and Street Interface

In the DCAP Appendix 5 “Building and Street Interface Guidelines”, this block of Johnson Street
is identified as an “Avenue”. In these locations, public realm improvements should be designed
to relate to adjacent residential uses and the street's transportation function through the
provision of comfortable, safe and animated pedestrian environments. The proposal includes
commercial uses at grade and this would contribute to street animation through muiltiple
entrances, extensive glazing and awnings for weather protection for pedestrians. Also, seven
replacement street trees are proposed along with sidewalk improvements consistent with the
Harris Green standards for both the Johnson Street and Vancouver Street frontages.

Advisory Design Guidelines for Buildings Signs and Awnings (1981)

These Guidelines state that an acceptable application will include consideration of an attractive
streetscape and that the architecture and landscaping of the immediate area be identified and
acknowledged. In evaluating a design, particular emphasis will be placed on the solution to
these general aspects: comprehensive design approach, relevancy of expression, context,
pedestrian access, massing, scale, roofline, detailing, street relationship, vistas, landscaping
plan, colours and textures. The Application is consistent with these Guidelines.

Guidelines for Fences, Gates and Shutters (2010)

The objective of these Guidelines is to ensure that where fences, gates and shutters are
required, they are designed well and complement their surroundings. The Application is
consistent with these Guidelines and proposes to introduce high-quality custom security fencing,
details of which are included in the Application package.
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Proposed Variances
Three variances to the Zoning Regulation Bylaw are being proposed as part of this Application.

Height and Number of Storeys

An increase in the height from 30m to 50m and an increase in the number of storeys from 10 to
17 is being requested. The R-48 Zone does not prescribe a maximum density through a FSR
calculation. In the case of a height variance in this Zone, standard practice is to determine the
“theoretical” FSR based on the height and setback regulations as they relate to the subject
property. This determines the building envelope that can be achieved. The theoretical density
for the subject property is 7.4:1 FSR and the proposal is for a building within this limit at 6.05:1
FSR.

As the building complies with the recommended height guidelines in the DCAP and appropriate
measures have been taken to offset the towers from adjacent buildings, staff recommend for
Council's consideration that the height variance is supported.

CONCLUSIONS

The proposed high-rise mixed-use development at 951 Johnson Street would support the
planning objectives for the Downtown found in the OCP and the DCAP. The proposal is
generally consistent with the design guidelines contained within the DCAP and includes high-
quality building materials and landscape finishes. The proposed height and number of storeys
variance is recommended for consideration given the consistency with guidelines and the
design measures taken to integrate the buildings into the surrounding context. The front yard
setback variance is recommended for consideration due to the relatively minor nature of the
variance and the provision for additional measures to help animate the street frontage (outdoor
patio). However, the Application would benefit from a review by the ADP in relation to the street
walls and podium height at the corner of the building, potential CPTED concerns for the
residential entrance and opportunities to refine the design on the west elevation as they relate to
the building separation guidelines.

ALTERNATE MOTION
That Council decline DP Application No. 000426 for the property located at 851 Johnson Street.

Respectfully submitted,

/»;««L// L) | ( \”\M 1 A& W

SV
Charlotte (Vain Alison Meyer, ‘Assistant Jonathan Tinney, Director
Senior Planner - Urban Design Director, Development Sustainable Planning and
Development Services Division Services Division Community Development

f

}

Report accepted and recommended by the City Manager:

I
L _
|/ Jason Johnson

N -,
Date: Biuagst M lots

Planning and Land Use Committee Report August 13, 2015
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List of Attachments

Zoning map

Aerial photo

Letter from applicant, dated July 30, 2015

Letter from Downtown Residents Association, dated July 25, 2015

Plans for Development Permit Application with Variances No. 000426 dated 4 August
2015.
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Received
City of Victein
City of Victoria AUG [ 5 2015
1 Centennial Square Seniadih
Victoria, BC V8W 1P6 e bl oo July 30th, 2015

Attention: Mayor Helps and Councillors
Re: 951 Johnson Street
Dear Mr. Mayor and Councillors,

We are excited about the opportunity to continue to contribute to the growth of Victoria®s
Downtown Core, and are pleased to present this development at the comner of Johnson
Street and Vancouver Street. As with every development site, we see both opportunities
and challenges on this site, and are proudly offering a unique development, which will
enhance Victoria’s Downtown Core.

The redevelopment of the McCall’s Funeral Home parking lot is a significant opportunity
to help establish a vibrant community in Harris Green neighbourhood. Although the
property has provided an important service for the past forty years as a parking lot for the
funeral home service, the site has remained undeveloped for many decades. The
neighbourhood has seen significant change over the past few years, and we’ve looked
closely at how to contribute in a positive way to this growth.

The property is approximately 28,800 square feet, and zoned R-48, which has simple
setback and height guidelines without limiting floor space ratio. Also, R-48 is the only
zone that is specifically mentioned in the Downtown Core Area Plan where the allowable
density will be unaffected. Since this zone is not based on floor space ratio, the only way
to calculate the allowable density under this zoning is to determine and understand the
maximum building envelope based on the setbacks and height. We established the
allowable density with a massing model. This totaled over 212,000 square feet of
buildable with a 7.4 FSR. (See attached.) However, after looking closely at both existing
buildings and proposed developments in the area, it was more fitting that we applied the
Downtown Core Area Plan design and height guidelines. We started manipulating the
density and form of the building and established a new square footage number that was
less than the ten-story scheme. This totaled over 195,000 square of building with an FSR
of 6.78. (See attached.) Under this scheme, however, we seek a height variance that is
within the allowable height guidelines of the Downtown Core Area Plan. This is also
beneficial, as it helps maximizes separation distances, and is much more complimentary
to the neighbourhood than what is permitted under the R-48 zone. This massing model
became our new base which we then continued to sculpt and design the building to its
current proposed gross floor area of 179,437 square feet, which reflects 85% of the
density attainable under the current zoning and an FSR of just over 6.



Massing & Composition

The adjacent properties are a mixture of low-rise commercial as well as mid to high-rise
residential. Particular care was taken to fit this development into the neighbouring
context. In particular, it was important to maintain views from the recently approved 18-
storey tower on the adjacent site fronting Yates street. The mass is primarily arranged in
two towers, 15 and 17-storeys, located to permit views through the site from the adjacent
tower. The towers have been sculpted and angled to maximize views through the site and
from within the suites.

A key element of the DCAP design guidelines is the incorporation of a continuous street
wall. This is a departure from how Harris Green traditionally developed with towers
surrounded by green space. The lower floors have been carefully articulated and
composed to respond to geometries and heights of adjacent buildings, which sets-up the
two required street walls. The overall composition steps up from the corner, which will
be a clean and bold glass velume for high retail exposure and a feature metal canopy.
Along Johnson, the mass steps to 4 and 6 stories, and down to 5 stories adjacent to the
neighbouring residential.

Considerable articulation is proposed within the building fagade. The palate of building
materials includes masonry at the base with both white, gray and midnight blue metal
panels incorporated into the glazing system. A feature element is the incorporation of
glass frit within the towers and some balcony dividers. Balconies have been playfully
arranged along some of the facades. A playful approach to the overall composition gives
a sense of vibrancy and vitality to the development and neighbourhood.

Building Details

The proposed development is approximately 180,000 square feet, which is 85% of the
maximum allowable density and will consist of 209 strata titled units including 3 home
occupation units on the ground floor and approximately 8700 square feet of commercial
space. The building will have 219 parking stalls. Storage lockers will be provided for
every unit and bike parking for every unit will also be provided.

The entry lobbies of the two residential towers are located off a shared south-facing
courtyard. This entry is marked with feature entry gate, warmly lit wood soffit, and
illuminated signage on a prominent brick pier. The gated entrance will be well lit in the
evening and glazing will help activate the commercial units during the day. The shared
courtyard is a major amenity to the residents and an opportunity for community building.
Locating the elevator lobbies off this shared courtyard provides immediate access to all
residents and promotes social interaction, a key element to developing ‘happy’ and
livable cities. The two angled street wall components on Johnson gesture towards the
main entrance, which is reinforced by paving patterns in the sidewalk along Johnson
Street.



The commercial space will have |5-foot ceilings with storefronts activating both Johnson
and Vancouver. The main commercial space will be prominent on the corner of Johnson
and Vancouver and will feature double height glass and give any tenant an opportunity to
have major exposure on a major corner.  The second space will be featured under the
West tower and will have a large outdoor amenity space. The exterior fagcade of the
ground floor will have a robust masonry and glass finish.

Green Features

The Canada Green Building Council LEED rating system will guide the development of
sustainable features within the building. To date, the design team has focused on
incorporating features which provide long life cycle benefits for durability and efficiency,
including a high performance envelope, finishes with 50+ year durability. We will be
meeting or exceeding the EnerGuide 80 rating, or equivalent. [n addition to all washers,
dryers and dishwashers being EnerGuide rated, we will also incorporate low flow toilets
and showerheads. We believe most residents will be able to walk to work or amenities
due to the central downtown location. The building site is close to several bus routes and
has been designed to encourage the use of bicycles. To promote cycling we have made it
easy for bikers with the prevision of a separate bike ramp directly off the street into the
secure underground bike garage. A number of bike stalls will be provided in a secure
enclosure at grade along with a bike repair workshop.

CEPTED

There are several locations where the development is accessible to the community during
the day. The commercial base will enliven the sidewalk and encourage interaction within
the community. Placement of the residential lobbies off the courtyard will provide ‘eyes
on the street’ and a sense of ownership of this area, which reduces risk of crime.
Elimination of blind spots and careful placement of li ghtmo also helps in reducing
unwanted activity. .

Community Dialogue & Livability Design

A neighbourhood meeting was held in March of 2015. The overall reception of the
development was positive and the residents, including the downtown residents
association were in general support. Most residents felt the tall, narrow and well-
articulated towers were a favourable solution, which kept buildings, separated and
retained existing views.

" The *building separation’ guidelines in the Downtown Core Area Plan was a starting
point to establish separation distances between the two new towers as well as between
existing buildings. The design goes above and beyond the minimum separation
requirements in an effort to retain existing views as well as maximize views of the new
units in this project. The distance between the two towers is 150% wider than the
separation guidelines. In addition, the living areas are oriented away from the adjacent
tower, with only bedrooms located facing each other. The two towers are positioned to
permit views between from the proposed adjacent development at 960 Yates. This
separation is further enhanced by flaring the walls toward the south for an even greater
opening.



The building is setback 6.75m and 8.3m at the south property, which is greater than the
3m and 6m minimum, and steps back to 21 m where the buildings are directly opposite
each other.

Similarly, along the West properly line we are setback 4.6m from the adjacent four-storey
building [160% improvement over the 3.0m min|. Also. along this side of the building
for the first 4 floors, most suites are oriented North or South, away from the adjacent
building to the west. Bedroom windows from buildings may face each other but living
areas do not. Additional [andscape has also been introduced on the West property line to
improve privacy.

The existing ‘Manhattan’ building at 930 Y ates was also considered in the development
of the form and massing. At our two closest points of buildings, we are separated by
more than 21 meters.

Summary

Much dialogue with the neighbours and city staff is reflected in the design of this
proposed development. Our design response ensures that views of neighbouring
buildings are affected as little as possible, which is achieved by reducing overall mass
and density but increasing height and setbacks. We believe the design closely reflects
the Downtown Core Area Plan and is a positive step for the future development of the
Harris Green neighbourhood.

Sincerely,

Daniel Cox
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Mayor and Council

City of Victoria

No.1 Centennial Square
Victoria, BC

V8W 1P6

July 25, 2015
Re: CALUC Meeting-951 Johnson Street

Dear Mayor Helps and Council,

The DRA LUC has reviewed the drawings and hosted a CALUC meeting on March 18th, 2015 for
the above-mentioned application. The applicant proposed the meeting, as it was not a
requirement of the CALUC process. The applicant should be commended for undertaking this
higher level of public consultation. Twenty-nine people registered their attendance at the door.

Based on the information presented by the applicant, the purpose of the rezoning is to create two
residential towers over a single four-storey podium, with ground floor commercial space fronting
Johnson and Vancouver Streets. There will be 205 condominiums with the parking entry off
Vancouver Street. The two buildings would share an underground parking structure. Units would
range in size from <500 sq ft up to 1800 sq ft with the standard sizes of 600-800 sq ft.

The applicant outlined how they had responded to early DRA LUC concerns regarding the
viability of marginal, interior ground floor commercial spaces and had adapted the design to
convert those spaces to work/live units.

Comments and concerns raised at the CALUC meeting by the public are as follows;

¢ Arange of comments were heard regarding the street wall configuration for the podium
levels and the setbacks for the building at the sidewalk. There were both concerns and
complements from various attendees as to the City policy of no sethack from the street.

¢ Concerns were voiced regarding shadowing. The applicant provided shadow studies
indicating the impacted areas to the north. It was pointed out that the applicant also
owned much of the impacted property to the north.

¢ Attendees suggested that visitor parking would be beneficial but would need to be
controlled and monitored.



s Attendees also expressed concerns that not enough parking was proposed. Other
attendees pointed out that many downtown residents don't have cars.

* Concerns were voiced regarding that the eventual use proposed for the ground floor
commercial space be compatible with the residential use above. For example, no late
night pubs or restaurants.

* Several attendees commented that the proposed cladding materials were of a high
quality and the articulation of the buildings provided visual interest

No attendees of the CALUC meeting voiced opposition to the proposal.

The DRA generally supports this proposal as it appears to be of very high quality, conforms to the
OCP and will bring vitality to the Harris Green precinct.

Sincerely,

/ ?/ g
(//.

lan Sutherland
Chair Land Use Committee
Downtown Residents Association

cc Planning and Development Department



6. DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION REPORTS

6.6

Development Permit with Variances Application No. 000426 for 951

Johnson Street

Committee received a report dated August 13, 2015 from Sustainable Planning &
Community Development regarding a development application for 951 Johnson Street to
authorize a design of a mixed-use building comprising two towers and a total of 209
residential units.

Action:

—

5.
6.

It was moved by Councillor Lucas, seconded by Councillor Thornton-Joe, that
Committee recommends that Council refer the Application to the Advisory Design
Panel, with a request that the Panel pay particular attention to the following:

e The appropriateness of the height of the street walls, with particular emphasis
on the transition to the adjacent building to the west of Johnson Street.

e The height of the podium corner at the intersection of Johnson Street and
Vancouver Street, with opportunities to increase the building mass in this
location.

e Potential CPTED concerns associated with the primary residential entrance
on Johnson Street.

e The appropriateness of the building separation distances between the
proposed building and the adjacent four-storey residential building to the
west.

Following this referral and after giving notice and allowing an

opportunity for public comment, that Council consider the following

motion:

“That Council authorize the issuance of Development Permit Application No.

000426 with Variances for 951 Johnson Street, in accordance with:

Plans date stamped August 4, 2015.

Development meeting all Zoning Regulation Bylaw requirements, except for

the following variances:

a.  Section 3.67.5(2) - increase the building height from 30m to 50m;

b.  Section 3.67.5(2) - increase the number of storeys from 10 storeys to 17
storeys;

The submission of revised plans that address comments from the Advisory

Design Panel to the satisfaction of City staff.

Council authorizing anchor-pinning into the City Right-of-Way, provided that

the applicant enters into an Encroachment Agreement in a form satisfactory

to the City staff.

Final plans to be generally in accordance with the plans identified above to

the satisfaction of City staff.

The Development Permit lapsing two years from the date of this resolution.”

Committee discussed the motion:

e Concentration of similar buildings being developed downtown.

e Having stronger variations in height between buildings downtown.

e The Downtown Residents Association expressed that the proposal would be a
positive attribute and addition to the downtown and had few concerns.

PLUC meeting

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 15/PLUC/196

August 27, 2015

Page 1 of 1



REPORTS OF THE COMMITTEES

Planning and Land Use Committee — Auqust 27, 2015
10. Development Permit with Variances Application No. 000426 for 951 Johnson Street

It was moved by Councillor Lucas, seconded by Councillor Alto,
1. That Council refer the Application to the Advisory Design Panel, with a request that the
Panel pay particular attention to the following:

The appropriateness of the height of the street walls, with particular emphasis on the
transition to the adjacent building to the west of Johnson Street.

The height of the podium corner at the intersection of Johnson Street and Vancouver
Street, with opportunities to increase the building mass in this location.

Potential CPTED concerns associated with the primary residential entrance on
Johnson Street.

The appropriateness of the building separation distances between the proposed
building and the adjacent four-storey residential building to the west.

2. Following this referral and after giving notice and allowing an opportunity for public
comment, that Council consider the following motion:
“That Council authorize the issuance of Development Permit Application No. 000426 with
Variances for 951 Johnson Street, in accordance with:

1.
2

5.

6.

Plans date stamped August 4, 2015.

Development meeting all Zoning Regulation Bylaw requirements, except for the

following variances:

a. Section 3.67.5(2) - increase the building height from 30m to 50m;

b. Section 3.67.5(2) - increase the number of storeys from 10 storeys to 17
storeys;

The submission of revised plans that address comments from the Advisory Design

Panel to the satisfaction of City staff.

Council authorizing anchor-pinning into the City Right-of-Way, provided that the

applicant enters into an Encroachment Agreement in a form satisfactory to the City

staff.

Final plans to be generally in accordance with the plans identified above to the

satisfaction of City staff.

The Development Permit lapsing two years from the date of this resolution.”

Councillor Isitt asked why the access and egress is designated for Vancouver Street rather
than Johnson Street.

Brad Dellebuur (Acting Assistant Director, Transportation & Parking Services): He believes it
is because it is a lower classified street but he will review the file.

Amendment:

It was moved by Councillor Isitt, seconded by Councillor Loveday, that the Part 2 of motion

be amended as follows:

That Council consider the following motion:

2. Following this referral and after giving notice and allowing an opportunity for public
comment, that Council consider the following motion:
“That Council authorize the issuance of Development Permit Application No. 000426 with
Variances for 951 Johnson Street, in accordance with:

1.
2,

Plans date stamped August 4, 2015.

That staff report back on the advisability of providing access and egress from
Johnson Street, rather than Vancouver Street, to avoid contributing to
increased motor-vehicle traffic volumes on the Vancouver Street greenway.
Development meeting all Zoning Regulation Bylaw requirements, except for the
following variances:

a. Section 3.67.5(2) - increase the building height from 30m to 50m;

Page 1 of 2



b.  Section 3.67.5(2) - increase the number of storeys from 10 storeys to 17
storeys;
4. The submission of revised plans that address comments from the Advisory Design

Panel to the satisfaction of City staff.

5. Council authorizing anchor-pinning into the City Right-of-Way, provided that the
applicant enters into an Encroachment Agreement in a form satisfactory to the City
staff.

6. Final plans to be generally in accordance with the plans identified above to the

satisfaction of City staff.
7. The Development Permit lapsing two years from the date of this resolution.”

On the amendment: Carried Unanimously

On the main motion as amended: Carried Unanimously

Council minute
August 27, 2015

Page 2 of 2



3.1 Development Permit No. 000426 for 951 Johnson Street
The proposal is to construct a mixed-use building with 210 residential units.

Applicant Meeting attendees: Mr. Jim Aalders, HDR/CEI Architecture
Mr. Curtis Knichel, HDR/CEI Architecture
Ms: Bev Windjack, LADR Landscape Architects Inc.
Mr. Dan Cox, 989 Johnson Properties Lid.
Mr. Steve Cox, 989 Johnson Properties Ltd.

Mr. Windjack recused himself from the meeting at 12:08 p.m. due to a pecuniary conflict
of interest as his wife is the landscape architect for the proposal.

Ms. Wain provided the Panel with a brief introduction of the Application and the areas

that Council is seeking advice on, including the following:

e The appropriateness of the height of the street walls, with particular emphasis on the
transition to the adjacent building to the west of Johnson Street.

e The height of the podium corner at the intersection of Johnson Street and Vancouver
Street, with opportunities to increase the building mass in this location.

* Potential CPTED concerns associated with the primary residential entrance on
Johnson Street.

e The appropriateness of the building separation distances between the proposed
building and the adjacent four-storey residential building to the west.

Mr. Aalders then provided the Panel with a brief presentation on the site and context of
the proposal.

Mr. Knichel provided the Panel with detailed presentation of the proposal.

Ms. Windjack then provided the Panel with a detailed presentation of the landscape
proposal.

Panel Members discussed:

e The proposal seems like an asset to this part of the City.

e No objections in regards to the building separation.

e The proposal is well composed and well thought out; although further refinements
could improve some aspects of the proposal.

o Further consideration of the design of the residential entryway.

o Support for the glazing proposed along the street frontage; however adding
materials such as the fritted panels or varying the alignment of the glazing may
add some visual excitement.

o The break in massing is desirable; however, the siting of these massing changes
could be reconsidered.

o Desire for the podium corners of the building to be heightened while decreasing
the height of the middle portion above the residential entrance, to further break
up the massing and provide natural light above the entrance.

o Preference for the street wall to be of human scale.

e Consideration of the feel of the building from inside the parking area for the residents
arriving home by car.



e Preference for the replacement of the street trees to be greater than a ratio of one to

one.

Further incorporation of Green Strategies would have been desirable.

Encouragement of a wind study to determine the potential effect on the plaza.

Support for the variety of materials proposed on the street wall.

Lack of natural light entering the courtyard and the atrium as the large buildings will

block this. Although the courtyard will make for a great evening space.

e Preference for the courtyard to be accessible at certain hours, to the commercial
retailers and the public to help liven up the space.

e Building security could be managed by the gate to limit public access to the
courtyard between certain hours.

e CPTED concerns for the front entryway and sheltered vehicular access with the
recessed gate. More attention should be given to this.

e Incorporating a metal arm rest in the middle of the bench, located in front of the
building, to discourage people from sleeping there.

e« Some members had concerns of dividing the large retail space to accommodate
additional retailers and what the visual impacts would be from the street.

e Some members felt the large corner retail unit was a great opportunity for a
business.

Action:
MOVED /| SECONDED

It was moved by Mr. Lam, seconded by Mr. Forth, that the Advisory Design Panel
recommend to Council that Development Permit Application No. 000426 for 951 Johnson
Street be approved with changes recommended as follows:

¢ Reconsideration of the podium massing at the corner.

e Consideration of ways to enhance the activity in the courtyard.

e Consideration of CPTED issues with the front entrance and the parking entrance

¢ Provision of more detail on all of the entrances.

Panel Members discussed the motion:

e The building’s asset to the street.

e Minor tweaks would improve the project.

e Strong reconsideration of the courtyard space as it is an important public face of the
building.

¢ Commendable design especially considering the geographic and site challenges.

e Prompts an important discussion, on a larger scale, of the design consideration of
how to move pedestrians from the public realm to a private realm. Also prompts
discussion on consideration of design details for entering residences from below
grade and how these spaces can be designed more welcoming and complimentary
to the building.

e Support for the aesthetic, the detail, and the overall conception and form of the
project; however, the ground floor, corner massing, retail and residential entry are
not as optimum as they could be.

¢ Consideration of a wind study as it is important that a public space is liveable.

e Recognition that the application would not return to ADP for further review and the
importance of addressing the Panel's comments to ensure full support of the
proposal.



Amendment:

MOVED / SECONDED

It was moved by Mr. Cosgrave, seconded by Mr. Forth, that the motion be amended as
follows:

That the Advisory Design Panel recommend to Council that Development Permit
Application No. 000426 for 951 Johnson Street be approved with changes
recommended as follows:

Reconsideration of the podium massing at the corner.

Consideration of ways to enhance the activity in the courtyard.

Consideration of CPTED issues with the front entrance and the parking entrance.
Provision of more detail on all of the entrances.

Consideration of a wind study for the liveability of the plaza.

On the main motion:
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

On the main motion as amended:
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

ADP Minutes-September 23, 2015
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Willinm Locking
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Troy Ransdell
Arch. AIBC, MBA

John Scott
Arch. AIBC, AAA, MRAIC, NCARB,
AlA

Rod Windjack
Arch. AIBC, MRAIC, LEED AP

PARTNER EMERITUS

Richard Bolus
Arch. AIBC, MRAIC, Assoc.ATA,
LEED AP

Architecture

Receivad
City of Victoria
1 December 2015
DEC - 2 2015
Charlotte Wain, MCIP, RPP, MRTPI Manning & Development Department
Senior Planner - Urban Design Development Services Division Development Services Division
City of Victoria

1 Centennial Square
Victoria BC V8W 1P6

Re: 989 Johnson Street * Development Permit Applicatibn Resubmittal

This correspondence is in support of the resubmission of the Development Permit
Application for the Residential Mixed-use development at 989 Johnson Street.
We are in receipt of the Design Panel Summary Comments received Oct. 30"
from the City of Victoria. We have incorporated revisions to the design based on
comments received, and have the following rationale to support the revisions;

* Reconsideration of Podium massing at the corner

The 3-storey massing along Vancouver Street has been reinstated in the
current scheme. As well, we have completed further development of the
corner, including feature wood columns, an operable glazed wall to open
the corner restaurant to the street. These elements help break down the
visual dominance of the tower beyond. The guardrail on the roof of the
entry podium has been brought flush with the exterior to further improve
the perceived massing. The feature wood columns visually connect with
the wood walls and soffits of the projecting street walls along Vancouver
and Johnson. Similarly, double-height wood columns have been
introduced at the penthouse level."

» Consideration of ways to enhance the activity of the courtyard.

Several elements have been added to the Courtyard to enhance activity
and vibrancy. An outdoor seating opens directly off the main floor
commercial, which is anticipated to be a restaurant. A series of low
planters separate the seating area from the courtyard. A feature wood
bench which reflects the geometry of the building will provide a place for
residents to gather and socialize in the sunny courtyard.

 Consideration of CPTED issues with the front entrance and parking entrance.

The entry gates have been redesigned to appear more open and
welcoming. The steel pickets have been replaced with glazing. Some light
coloured metal framing will remain as glazing support, as well as within the
vehicle gate. Additional lighting has been incorporated into the entrances.
The pedestrian entry off Vancouver is has been widened considerably.

Vancouver Victoria

500-1500 West Georgia Street 202-655 Tyce Road

Vancouver, BC V6G 2Z6 Victoria, BC VIA 6X5

T 604-687-1898 F 604.682-5398 T 250-388-5538 F 250-361-9418

ww.cciarchitecture.com



» Provision of more detail on all of the entrances.

Much consideration has been given to the Johnson Street entry.
Previously designed as a service entrance, it is now a more gracious entry
into the development which contributes to the public realm. Care has been
taken to improve the paving pattern as well as soffit treatment, which will
be wood. The commercial retail use has been extended adjacent to the
entry to help enliven this entry and provide visual overlook. As well,
adjacent walls which were previously concrete will be clad with masonry.

* Provision of a wind study.

In discussion with a consultant who prepared wind studies, we were
advised that this scale of project and particular orientation is not typically
subject to a wind study. In addition, the courtyard does not effect the
public realm.

We trust these revisions and the accompanying response meets the design intent
the city is looking for on the related building and landscape design elements. We
look forward to continuing to work with staff on the success completion of this

Development Permit.

Yours very truly,
cei Architecture Planning Interiors

Jim Aglders Architect Ali3C MRAIC LEED AP
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1. All work to be completed 1o cumrent BCSLA Landscape Slandards
2. Al 10 landscape 10 be imigated with an automanic imigation syatem

Dwast Bamboo (Fargesia)

Karl Foerster Feather Reed Grass

- i i

Prelude Piens.
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Decorative Metal Screens.

Calour Banded & Sawcul Concrele

Concrete Stepping Stabs in Sione & Planting

Sawcut Concrete

Truwesed & Grooved Concrele

.
-

Colour Banded & Grooved Concrote

Glass Panels (potental arvfocal point
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